## **BID PACKAGE**

FOR

## NORTH LAKE TIDAL CONTROL STRUCTURES

PROJECT NO: 15-11035

SUBMITTED BY: \_\_\_\_Southeastern Engineering Contractors, Inc

September 2015

## **BID PACKAGE CONTENTS AND REQUIREMENTS**

SECTION	TITLE
00030	Notice to Bidders
00100	Instruction to Bidders
00200	Cone of Silence
00300	Proposal
00301	Proposal Bid Form
00410	Approved Bid Bond
00420	Information Required from Bidders
00435	Local Preference (Exhibit "A")
00495	Trench Safety Form

SUBMIT THIS COMPLETE PACKAGE AND TWO COPIES WITH YOUR BID



## CITY OF HOLLYWOOD DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC UTILITIES ENGINEERING AND CONSTRUCTION SERVICES DIVISION (ECSD)

## **SECTION 00030**

### **NOTICE TO BIDDERS**

Project Name: North Lake Tidal Control Structures

City Project No: 15-11035

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the City Commission of the City of Hollywood, Florida, is advertising for sealed bids which shall be <u>submitted to the City Clerk's Office</u> (City Hall, 2600 Hollywood Blvd., Room 221) of the City of Hollywood, Florida, until 10:00 a.m., local time, October 8, 2015. On October 8, 2015 at 11:00 a.m. the bids will be opened and read publicly in the Department of Public Utilities, Engineering and Construction Services Division Conference Room at 1621 N. 14<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Building A, Hollywood, Florida.

A <u>mandatory</u> pre-bid conference will be held on September 11, 2015 at 10:00 a.m., at the Southern Regional Wastewater Treatment Plant, located at 1621 N. 14<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Hollywood, Florida 33021, ECSD Conference Room

The Bid Package and Contract documents can be downloaded at: <a href="http://www.hollywoodfl.org/Bids.aspx?CatID=47&txtSort=Category&showAllBids=&Status=open.">http://www.hollywoodfl.org/Bids.aspx?CatID=47&txtSort=Category&showAllBids=&Status=open.</a>
The Bid Package and Contract documents may also be obtained, upon request, at a cost of \$500.00 from the Department of Public Utilities - ECSD at 1621 North 14<sup>th</sup> Avenue in Hollywood. Technical assistance shall be submitted in writing to the Engineer, Les Pettit, P.E., at Ipettit@hollywoodfl.org.

Each bid must be accompanied by a Bid Security in an amount no less than ten percent (10%) of the bid amount. Said security shall be in the form of a Certified Check or Cashier's Check on a solvent National or State Bank, or a bid bond executed by the Bidder and a qualified Surety, satisfactory and payable to the City of Hollywood, Florida.

A Cone of Silence is in effect with respect to this bid. The Cone of Silence prohibits certain communications between potential vendors and the City. For further information, please refer to Section 30.15(F) of the City's Code of Ordinances.

The City of Hollywood is strongly committed to ensuring the participation of local Hollywood vendors in the procurement of goods and services. For additional information about the City's Local Preference Ordinance, visit <a href="https://www.hollywoodfl.org">www.hollywoodfl.org</a>.

It will be the Bidder's sole responsibility to <u>hand-deliver</u> or <u>mail</u> his/her proposal to the City Clerk's Office at City Hall on or before the closing hour and date for the receipt of bids as noted above.

The City Commission reserves the right to reject any or all bids, to waive informalities and to accept or reject all or any part of any bid, as they may deem to be in the best interest of the City of Hollywood, Florida.

Dated this 4th Day of September 2015

CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA

Jitendra Patel, P.E., Assistant Director Department of Public Utilities - ECSD

#### INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

### 1. PREPARATION OF BIDS:

Bids must be submitted on the separate and enclosed **BIDDING PACKAGE** forms, which shall be completed **by typewriter** or legibly handwritten in ink. The Bid price of each item on the form must be stated in words and numerals; in case of a conflict, words will take precedence. Where unit prices and extended totals are required, unit prices take precedence. Likewise, discrepancies between the indicated sum of any column of figures and the correct sum thereof will be resolved in favor of the correct sum.

If the Bid is made by an individual, he must sign his name therein and state his address. If the Bid is made by a firm or partnership, its name and address must be stated, as well as the name and address of each member of the firm or partnership. Bids by corporations must be signed by an authorized corporate officer (accompanied by evidence of authority to sign) and the corporate seal must be affixed and attested by the Secretary or an Assistant Secretary of the corporation. The corporate address and state of incorporation shall be shown below the signature. When the state of incorporation is other than Florida, proof of registry with Florida must be attached.

## 2. RECEIPT AND OPENING OF BIDS:

The separate **BIDDING PACKAGE** consisting of the PROPOSAL, PROPOSAL BID FORM, APPROVED BID BOND, TRENCH SAFETY FORM, INFORMATION REQUIRED FROM BIDDERS AND LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS AND/OR MATERIAL SUPPLIERS shall be completed, signed and sealed as required and must be delivered in a sealed, opaque envelope, addressed to the City Clerk of Hollywood, Florida, by the time called for in the Notice to Bidders and shall be properly identified on the face thereof.

Proposals will be publicly opened and immediately read aloud at the time and place designated in the Notice to Bidders. No proposal will be considered which is not based upon these Drawings and Specifications, or which contains any letter or written memorandum qualifying the same, or which is not properly made out and signed in writing by the Bidder.

## 3. PRE-BID CONFERENCE:

A mandatory Pre-bid Conference will be held **September 11, 2015 at 10:00 a.m.,** at the Southern Regional Wastewater Treatment Plant, 1621 North 14<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Hollywood, Florida, 33020, ECSD Conference Room, Building A.

## 4. CONTRACT DOCUMENTS:

The Contract Documents give the location and description of the work to be done under this Contract and estimated quantities of each item of work for which Bids are invited, the time in which the work must be completed, the amount of the Bid Guaranty, if any, and the date, time and place of the receipt and opening of the Bids.

## 5. EXAMINATION OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND SITE:

The Bidder is required to carefully examine the site of the work and the Contract Documents for the work contemplated. It will be assumed that the Bidder has investigated and is fully informed as to the requirements of the Contract Documents, laws, ordinances, codes and any other factors which may affect the performance of the work. Failure to be so informed will not relieve

a successful Bidder of his obligation to furnish all material, equipment and labor necessary to carry out the provision of the Contract Documents and to complete the contemplated work for the consideration set forth in his Bid.

## 6. DIMENSIONS, QUANTITIES AND SUBSURFACE INFORMATION:

Dimensions, quantities and subsurface information supplied by the City are in no way warranted to indicate true amounts or conditions. Bidders/Contractors shall neither plead misunderstanding or deception, nor make claims against the City if the actual amounts, conditions or dimensions do not conform to those stated. Any "Outside" reports made available by the Engineer are neither guaranteed as to accuracy or completeness, nor a part of the Contract Documents.

## 7. ADDENDA - CHANGES WHILE BIDDING:

During the Bidding period, Bidders may be furnished addenda or bulletins for additions or alterations to the Plans or Specifications which shall be included in the work covered by the Proposal.

Any prospective Bidder in doubt as to the meaning of any part of the Drawings, Specifications or other Contract Documents may submit a written request to the Engineer for an interpretation. The Bidder submitting the request will be responsible for its prompt delivery. Any interpretation of the documents will be made by an addendum and a copy of such addendum will be mailed or delivered to each prospective Bidder that attended the Pre-Bid meeting. The City will not be responsible for any other explanations or interpretations of the proposed documents. All inquiries must be received in writing, by the City of Hollywood, no later than 4:00 pm September 18, 2015. An addendum will be issued by close of business on September 25, 2015.

#### 8. BID GUARANTY:

A Bid Guaranty in the form of a Cashier's Check, Certified Check or Bid Bond executed by the Bidder and a qualified Surety in the amount of **10**% of the Bid is required for this project in accordance with the Notice to Bidders.

#### 9. TRENCH SAFETY FORM:

The Trench Safety Form included in the Bid Documents must be completed and signed. Noncompliance with this requirement may invalidate the bid.

## 10. QUALIFICATIONS OF BIDDERS:

The Contract will be awarded only to a Bidder, who in the opinion of the Engineer, is fully qualified to undertake the work. The City reserves the right before awarding the Contract to require a Bidder to submit such evidence of his qualifications as it may deem necessary and may consider any available evidence of his financial status, technical qualifications and other qualifications and abilities.

## 11. DISQUALIFICATIONS OF BIDDERS:

Any one of the following causes, among others, may be considered as sufficient justification to disqualify a Bidder and reject his Bid:

- A. Submission of more than one Bid for the same work by an individual, firm, partnership or corporation under the same or different names.
- B. Evidence of collusion.

- C. Previous participation in collusive Bidding on work for the City of Hollywood, Florida.
- D. Submission of an unbalanced Bid in which the prices Bid for some items are out of proportion to the prices Bid for other items.
- E. Lack of competency. The Engineer may declare any Bidder ineligible, at any time during the process of receiving Bids or awarding the Contract, if developments arise which, in the Engineer's opinion, adversely affects the Bidder's responsibility. The Bidder will be given an opportunity, by the Engineer, to present additional evidence before final action is taken.
- F. Lack of responsibility as shown by past work judged by the Engineer from the standpoint of workmanship and progress.
- G. Uncompleted work for which the Bidder is committed by Contract, which is in the judgment of the Engineer, might hinder or prevent the prompt completion of work under this Contract.
- H. Being in arrears on any existing Contracts with the City, or any taxes, licenses or other monies due the City; in litigation with the City or having defaulted on a previous contract with the City.

## 12. LIFE AND WITHDRAWAL OF BID:

All Bids shall remain open for 90 days after the day of the Bid opening, however, the Engineer may, at his sole discretion, release any Bid and return the Bid Guaranty prior to that date. Any Bid may be modified or withdrawn prior to the time scheduled for the opening of Bids.

## 13. REJECTION OF IRREGULAR BIDS:

Bids will be considered irregular and may be rejected if they show omissions, alterations of form, additions not called for, conditions, limitations, unauthorized alternate Bids or other irregularities of any kind.

#### 14. BIDDING ERRORS:

If after the opening of bids, a Bidder claims an error and requests to be relieved of the Award, or the Engineer believes that an error may have been made then, the Bidder shall present his work sheets and supplier quotations to the Engineer for verification. This information shall be presented on the same day as the bid opening or, if the opening is in the afternoon, then on the following business day. When the Engineer has suspected an error and requires the documents, the Bidder's failure to produce them within the time specified shall make the Bidder non-responsive and thereby eligible for disqualification. Award may then be made to the next lowest responsive, responsible Bidder, or the work may be readvertised or it may be performed by City forces, as the Commission desires.

### 15. AWARD OF CONTRACT:

The City Commission reserves the right to reject any or all Bids, or any part of any Bid, to waive any informality in any Bid, or to readvertise for all or any part of the work contemplated. If Bids are found to be acceptable by the City Commission, written notice of award will be given to the lowest responsive and responsible Bidder.

## 16. EXECUTION OF CONTRACT:

The Bidder to whom the Contract is awarded shall, within ten days of the date of award, execute

and deliver three (3) copies of the following to the Engineer:

- A. The Contract
- B. Performance and Payment Bond
- C. Evidence of required Insurance
- D. Proof of authority to execute the Contract
- E. Proof of authority to execute the Bond on behalf of the Awardee
- F. List of Subcontractors, estimated Contract Value for each and proof that such subcontractors possess all required Federal, State, County and/or municipality licenses, including but not limited to certified of competency and occupational license

The above documents must be furnished, executed and delivered before the Contract will be executed by the City. The Contract shall not be binding upon the City until it has been executed by the City and a copy of such fully executed Contract is delivered to the Contractor.

## 17. FAILURE TO EXECUTE CONTRACT, BID GUARANTY FORFEITED:

Should the Bidder to whom the Contract has been awarded refuse or fail to complete the requirements of Article 16 above within ten (10) days after Notice of Award, the additional time in days (including weekends) required to CORRECTLY complete the documents will be deducted, in equal amount, from the Contract Time, or the City may elect to revoke the Award. In the same manner as Article 13, the Bid Guaranty of any Bidder failing to execute the awarded Contract shall be retained by the City and the Contract awarded as the Commission desires.

## 18. GUARANTY OF FAITHFUL PERFORMANCE AND PAYMENT:

A Performance Bond and a Payment Bond each equal to 100 percent of the total Bid will be required of the Awardee. The Bond must be written through a company licensed to do business in the State of Florida and be rated at least "A", Class X, in the latest edition of "Best's Key Rating Guide", published by A.M. Best Company. As per Florida Statue Section 255.05, the Contractor shall be required to record the payment and performance bonds in the public records of Broward County.

### 19. INSURANCE:

Bidder must satisfy all insurance requirements as set forth in the Supplementary and General Conditions.

### 20. QUALIFICATIONS:

At the time of submission of the bid, Bidder must possess, and be able to provide City, any and all required Federal, State, County and/or municipal licenses, including but not limited to certificates of competency and occupational licenses. Moreover, upon receipt of the Award of the Contract, Bidder must provide proof of valid licensing for all subcontractors and/or material suppliers hired by the Contractor as set forth in Article 16 above.

When the Bidder is a Joint Venture, in order to satisfy the construction licensing requirements one member of a Joint Venture must hold a valid state certificate as well as the appropriate county and city license. The Contractor shall be held responsible for assurance that all

subcontractors and/or material suppliers hired by the Contractor have the appropriate state certificate and licenses.

## 21. PERMITS:

The Contractor and Subcontractors must obtain Maintenance of Traffic (MOT) approval from the City's Engineering Department.

The Contractor or Subcontractors shall also be responsible to call for inspections of all major milestones throughout the project.

## 22. PROPOSAL CHECKLIST

Item	Section	Yes/No
Signed Proposal	00300	405
Proposal Bid Form	00301	yes
Approved Bid Bond	00410	yes
Information Required From Bidders	00420	yes
All supporting documentation for local preference eligibility, if applicable	00435	yes (
Trench Safety Form	00495	1405

- END OF SECTION -



## **NOTICE OF IMPOSITION OF CONE OF SILENCE**

On **September 4, 2015**, the City of Hollywood, Florida Department of Public Utilities issued the following:

Bid #15-11035 for the North Lake Tidal Control Structures.

Project Scope: The work to be performed includes site, civil, mechanical, and structural work associated with the installation of various control structures of various sizes.

Pursuant to Section 30.15(F) of the Code of Ordinances, a Cone of Silence has been imposed on the items set forth above. The Cone of Silence will continue until the City awards or approves a contract, votes to reject all bids or responses, or otherwise takes action which ends the solicitation. If the City Commission refers the item back to the City Manager and staff for further review, the Cone of Silence shall remain in effect until an award is made, a contract is approved, or the City Commission takes any other action which ends the solicitation.

Director of Public Utilities

c: City Commission Office
 City Manager
 City Clerk (sunshine board)
 Affected department(s)/office(s)

- END OF SECTION -

## **PROPOSAL**

TO THE MAYOR AND COMMISSIONERS
CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA

SUBMITTED 10/15 /2015

Dear Mayor and Commissioners:

The undersigned, as BIDDER, hereby declares that the only person or persons interested in the Proposal as principal or principals is or are named herein and that no other person than herein mentioned has any interest in this Proposal or in the Contract to be entered into; that this Proposal is made without connection with any other person, company or parties making a Bid or Proposal; and that it is in all respects fair and in good faith without collusion or fraud.

The BIDDER further declares that he has examined the site of the Work and informed himself fully in regard to all conditions pertaining to the place where the Work is to be done; that he has examined the Drawings and Specifications for the Work and contractual documents relative thereto, including the Notice to Bidders, Instructions to Bidders, Proposal Bid Form, Form of Bid Bond, Form of Contract and Form of Performance Bond, Trench Safety Form, General, Supplementary and Technical Specifications, Addenda and Drawings, and has read all of the Provisions furnished prior to the opening of bids; and that he has satisfied himself relative to the work to be performed.

The undersigned BIDDER has not divulged to, discussed or compared his bid with other bidders and has not colluded with any other BIDDER of parties to this bid whatever.

If this Proposal is accepted, the undersigned BIDDER proposes and agrees to enter into and execute the Contract with the City of Hollywood, Florida, in the form of Contract specified; of which this Proposal, Instructions to Bidders, General Specifications, Supplementary Conditions and Drawings shall be made a part for the performance of Work described therein; to furnish the necessary bond equal to one hundred (100) percent of the total Contract base bid, the said bond being in the form of a Cash Bond or Surety Bond prepared on the applicable approved bond form furnished by the CITY; to furnish all necessary materials, equipment, machinery, tools, apparatus, transportation, supervision, labor, and all means necessary to construct and complete the work specified in the Proposal and Contract and called for in the Drawings and in the manner specified; to commence Work on the effective date established in the "Notice to Proceed" from the ENGINEER; and to substantially complete all Contract Work within 180 days with final completion within 30 days, as stated in the "Notice to Proceed" or pay liquidated damages for each calendar day in excess thereof, or such actual and consequential damages as may result therefrom.

The BIDDER acknowledges receipt of the following addenda:

No	1	Dated	9/25/2015
No		Dated	, ,
No		Dated	

And the undersigned agrees that in case of failure on his part to execute the said Contract and



## CITY OF HOLLYWOOD DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC UTILITIES ENGINEERING & CONSTRUCTION SERVICES DIVISION

1621 N. 14<sup>th</sup> Avenue Hollywood, FL 33019 Phone (954) 921-3930 Fax (954) 921-3258

## **ADDENDUM NUMBER 1**

DATE: September 25, 2015

FOR: North Lake Tidal Control Structures

FILE NUMBER: 15-11035

ALL BIDDERS BE ADVISED OF THE FOLLOWING CHANGES TO THE ABOVE REFERENCED PROJECT AS LISTED BELOW:

This addendum is issued as part of the Bidding Documents for the above described project. The changes incorporated in this addendum shall be considered as a part of the documents and shall supersede, amend, add to, clarify, or subtract from those conditions shown in the original documents. The bidder shall coordinate all modifications herein with all trades and disciplines related to the work. The Bidder shall acknowledge receipt of this addendum on the Bid Form by addendum number and date. Failure to do so may subject Bidder to disqualification.

Item 1: Pre-Bid Meeting Minutes

Meeting minutes and sign in sheet attached.

Item 2: Front End Bid Documents

Table of Contents

**REPLACE** in its entirety.

Item 3: Front End Bid Documents

Section 00301 – Proposal Bid Form

REPLACE entire specification 00301 with attached 00301

Item 4: Front End Bid Documents

Section 00495 - Trench Safety Form

Project 15-11035



## CITY OF HOLLYWOOD DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC UTILITIES ENGINEERING & CONSTRUCTION SERVICES DIVISION

1621 N. 14<sup>th</sup> Avenue Hollywood, FL 33019 Phone (954) 921-3930 Fax (954) 921-3258

### ADDENDUM NUMBER 1

ADD entire section 00495 - Trench Safety Form

Item 5: Technical Specifications

Section 01025 - Basis of Payment

REPLACE entire specification 01025 with attached 01025

Item 6: <u>Technical Specifications</u>

Section 02222 - Excavation and Backfill for Utilities

ADD entire specification 02222 - Excavation and Backfill for Utilities

Item 7: Technical Specifications

Section 02754 - Manhole Sealing

REPLACE entire specification 02754 with attached 02754

Item 8: Answers to Written Questions from Contractors

Answers to contractor questions are attached

Item 9: North Lake Tidal Control Structures Bid Drawings

REPLACE entire drawing set with attached drawing set

Item 10: Appendix E. Pipe Bursting Specifications

**ADD** Appendix E – Pipe Bursting Specifications

Item 11: Change Bid Due Date

The date that the bids are due to the City Clerk's Office (City Hall, 2600 Hollywood Blvd., Room 221 at 10:00 AM has been changed from October 8, 2015 to October 15, 2015 at 10:00 AM. On October 15,



## CITY OF HOLLYWOOD DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC UTILITIES ENGINEERING & CONSTRUCTION SERVICES DIVISION

1621 N. 14<sup>th</sup> Avenue Hollywood, FL 33019 Phone (954) 921-3930 Fax (954) 921-3258

### ADDENDUM NUMBER 1

2015 at 11:00 AM the bids will be opened and read publicly in the Department of Public Utilities, Engineering and Construction Service Division Conference Room at 1621 N. 14th Ave., Hollywood, FL 33021, ECSD Conference Room.

ALL OTHER TERMS, CONDITIONS AND SPECIFICATIONS SHALL REMAIN THE SAME. THIS ADDENDUM SHALL BE ATTACHED TO THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND THE RECEIPT OF THE SAME SHALL BE NOTED IN THE PROPOSAL IN THE SPACE PROVIDED.

Jitendra Patel, P.E., Assistant Director Department of Public Utilities – ECSD

Southeastern Engineering Contractors, Inc

the Bond within ten (10) days after being presented with the prescribed Contract forms, the check or Bid Bond accompanying his bid, and the money payable thereon, shall be paid into the funds of the City of Hollywood, Florida, otherwise, the check or Bid Bond accompanying this Proposal shall be returned to the undersigned.

Attached hereto is a certified check on the	
Bank o	of
or approved Bid Bond for the sum of	
10% Bid Amount conditions under the Instructions to Bidders and	Dollars (\$ ) according to the
conditions under the Instructions to Bidders and	provisions therein.
behalf of the corporation and corporate of the firm shall be set forth below w authorized to sign Contracts in behal	ame of the corporation shall be set forth below, er or officers authorized to sign Contracts on e seal; if Bidder is a partnership, the true name ith the signature(s) of the partner or partners f of the partnership; and if the Bidder is an ed below; if a partnership, the names of the
WHEN THE BIDDER IS AN INDIVIDUAL:	
	(Signature of Individual)
N/A	(Printed Name of Individual)
	(Address)
***************	*************
WHEN THE BIDDER IS A SOLE PROPF TRADE NAME:	RIETORSHIP OR OPERATES UNDER A
	(Name of Firm)
NA	(Address)
	(Signature of Individual)
	COLOUGING OF INDIVIDUAL

**************************************	************
	(Name of Firm) A Partnership
N/A	(Address)
	By: (SEAL) (Partner)
Name and Address of all Partners:	
**************************************	****************
	(Correct Name of Corporation
NA	By: (SEAL) (Address)
	(Official Title)
	As Joint Venture (Corporate Seal)
Organized under the laws of the State ofby the law to make this bid and perform all V required under the Contract Documents.	, and authorized Vork and furnish materials and equipment

WHEN THE BIDDER IS A CORPORATION:	Southeastern Engineering Contractors, Inc
	(Correct Name of Corporation
	By:
	(SEAL)
	President
	(Official Title)
	12054 N.W. 98th Avenue, Hialeah Gardens FL 33018
	(Address of Corporation)
Organized under the laws of the State of by the law to make this bid and perform all V	FLOQIDA , and authorized Work and furnish materials and equipment
required under the Contract Documents.	
CERTIFIED COPY OF RESOLUTION OF BOARI	O OF DIRECTORS
Southeastern Engineering Contractors, Inc	
(Name of Corporation)	
RESOLVED that <u>Eduardo Domi</u> (Person Authorized to Sign)	inquez
<b>3</b>	
Tresiden f (Title) (Name of Corporation) of Southeast	tern Engineering Contractors, Inc
be authorized to sign and submit the Bid or Propo	sal of this corporation for the following project:
CITY OF HOL	LYWOOD
NORTH LAKE TIDAL CO	
PROJECT NO	D. 15-11035
The foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Re	solution adopted by
Southeastern Engineering Contractors, Inc  (Name of Corporation)  at a meeting of	its Board of
The foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Re	NTROL STRUCTURES  D. 15-11035  esolution adopted by

Directors held on the	15	day of	January	, 20 <u>_/5</u> _
By: V &	,	)	,	
Vivian Bo Title: Segreta		R		
(SEAL)	1			

The above Resolution MUST BE COMPLETED if the Bidder is a Corporation.

- END OF SECTION -

## CITY OF HOLLYWOOD DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC UTILITIES ENGINEERING & CONSTRUCTION DIVISION

## PROPOSAL BID FORM

**Project Name: North Lake Tidal Control Structures** 

Project No.: 15-11035

If this Proposal is accepted, the undersigned Bidder agrees to complete all work under this contract within **180** calendar days following the issuance of the Notice to Proceed. All entries on this form must be typed or written in block form in ink.

## BASE BID:

<u>No.</u> 1	<u>Description</u> Mobilization including Bonds	Qty.	<u>Unit</u> <u>Unit Price</u>	<u>Total</u>
Ċ	(60%)/Demobilization (40%).	1	LS 30,872.00	30,872.00
2	Maintenance of Traffic (MOT).	1	LS 40,285.00	40,285.00
3	Control Structure 21. Install a Tideflex Checkmate valve in existing catch basin.	1	LS 5,942.00	5,942.00
4	Control Structure 27. Install a Tideflex Checkmate valve in existing catch basin.	1	LS 5,942.00	5,942.00
5	Control Structure 58. Install a Tideflex Checkmate valve in existing catch basin.	1	LS 5,942.00	5,942.co
6	Control Structure 56. Remove existing Catch Basin. Furnish and install Type 'B' Control Structure with 12" HDPE Flap gate valve.	1	LS 17,795.00	17, 795.00
7	Control Structure 22. Remove existing catch basin. Furnish and install Type 'B' Control Structure with 24" HDPE Flap gate valve.	1	LS 20,202.00	20, 202.00
8	Control Structure 23. Remove existing catch basin. Furnish and install Type 'B' Control Structure with 15" HDPE Flap gate valve.	1	LS 20, 302,00	20, 302.00

# CITY OF HOLLYWOOD DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC UTILITIES ENGINEERING & CONSTRUCTION DIVISION

## PROPOSAL BID FORM

9	Control Structure 25. Furnish and install Type 'B' Control Structure with a 36" HDPE flap gate valve.	1	LS 22,918.00 23,918.00
10	Control Structure 26. Furnish and install Type 'B' Control Structure with a 36" HDPE Flap gate valve.	ĺ	LS 24, 707.00 24, 707.00
11	Control Structure 29. Remove existing catch basin. Furnish and install Type 'B' Control Structure with 18" HDPE flap gate valve.	1	LS <u>17,045.00</u> <u>17,045.00</u>
12	Control Structure 30. Remove existing catch basin. Furnish and install Type 'B' Control Structure with 18" HDPE flap gate valve.	1	LS 17,462.00 17,462.00
13	Control Structure 31. Remove existing catch basin. Furnish and install Type 'B' Control Structure with 15" HDPE Flap gate valve.	1	LS 17,181.00 17,181.00
14	Control Structure 33. Remove existing catch basin. Furnish and install Type 'B' Control Structure with 15" HDPE flap gate valve.	1	LS 17,669.00 17,669.00
15	Control Structure 57. Remove existing catch basin. Furnish and install Type 'B' Control Structure with 48" HDPE flap gate valve.	1	LS <u>35,514.00</u> <u>35,514.00</u>
16	Control Structure 24. Furnish and install Type A single compartment control structure with 30" HDPE Flap gate valve.	1	LS <u>18, 507.00</u> <u>18,507.00</u>

# CITY OF HOLLYWOOD DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC UTILITIES ENGINEERING & CONSTRUCTION DIVISION

## PROPOSAL BID FORM

17	Control Structure 28. Furnish and install a Type A single compartment control structure with a 15" diameter flap gate HDPE valve.	1	LS <u>11,968.00</u> 11,968.00
18	Remove existing catch basin. Furnish and install new 24" x37" type C catch basin with 1.5' sump with specified rim/grate adjacent to CS-29 & CS-30.	2	EA <u>4,388.00</u> <u>8,776.00</u>
19	Outfall piping for control structure #58. Replace collasped 15" CMP with 15" A- 2000 PVC from the outfall to approximately 40 feet towards control structure #58.	40	LF 112.00 4,480.00
20	Remove collapsed 15" clay pipe and replace with 18" PVC A-2000, from Control Structure #33 to outfall.	70	LF 102.00 7,140.00
21	Outfall piping for control structure #26. Replace 36" CMP with 36" A-2000 PVC from the outfall to approximately 40 feet to the north.	40	LF 224.00 8,960.00
22	Replace existing 15" CMP with 18" A-2000 PVC pipe from Control Structure 23 to outfall.	30	LF 111.00 3,330.00
23	Remove 15" CMP and replace with 18" PVC A-2000, from Control Structure 29 to outfall.	70	LF <u>82.20</u> <u>5,754.00</u>
24	Remove 15" CMP and replace with 18" PVC A-2000, from Control Structure 30 to outfall.	70	LF 82.20 5, 754.00
25	Remove 12" CMP and replace with 24" PVC A-2000, from Control Structure 4 to outfall.  Project 15-11035	145	LF 155, 10 22, 489, 50 sheet 3 of 6

## CITY OF HOLLYWOOD DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC UTILITIES ENGINEERING & CONSTRUCTION DIVISION

## PROPOSAL BID FORM

26	Remove and Replace existing 15" CMP with 18" A-2000 PVC adjacent to CS-29 & CS-30, including pavement restoration.	110	LF <u>/81.10</u> <u>19,921.00</u>
27	Remove existing 24" metal flap gate valve in control structure #32. Furnish and install a 24" HDPE Flap gate valve.	1	EA <u>9,387.00</u> <u>9,387.00</u>
28	Remove existing 24" metal flap gate valve in control structure #2. Furnish and install 24" HDPE Flap gate valve.	1	EA 9,387.00 9,387.00
29	Remove existing metal flap gate valve in control structure #3. Furnish and install a 24" HDPE flap gate valve.	1	LS <u>9,387.00</u> <u>9,387.00</u>
30	Remove existing 18" metal flap gate valve in control structure #4. Furnish and install new 18" HDPE Flap gate valve. Replace control structure top slab with water tight top slab and hatch.	1	LS 17, 506.00 17, 506.00
31	Control Structure 26: Remove debris, and dispose of debris from the 36" outfall (connected to control structure 26) to a distance of approx. 240 LF to the next catch basin located north.	1	LS 2,736.00 2,736.00
32	Control Structure 57: Clean, remove and dispose of debris from the 48" outfall to a distance of approx. 410 LF to the next catch basin located north.	1	LS 6,642.00 6,642.00
33	Remove existing guard railing adjacent to CS- 28 and guard railing adjacent to CS- 30. Install new guard railing per FDOT standards at same locations.	2	EA 2,100.00 4,200.00

## CITY OF HOLLYWOOD DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC UTILITIES ENGINEERING & CONSTRUCTION DIVISION

## PROPOSAL BID FORM

3	4 Seal existing manholes including leaks around piping openings inside existing manholes on Polk Street and Tyler Street				
	between 14th Ave. and 7th Ave.	15	EA	780.00	11,700.00
3	5 Owner's contingency.	1	LS	\$150,000.00	\$150,000.00
36	Permit, Licenses, Fees Allowance.	1	LS	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00
37	Consideration for indemnification.	1	LS	\$10.00	\$10.00
	BASE BID TOTAL FOR COMPLETE PROJECT			\$	662,812.50
	TOTAL BASE BID IN WRITING	Siy	hun	dred sixty	two thousand
	eight hundred twelve de				
	Company/Contrator Name:	South	heasterr	Engineering Cor	tractors, Inc

## Add Alternate:

- 1 Change in cost of base bid item No. 21 for installation of CS-26 36" (I.D.) outfall piping by pipe bursting using HDPE piping instead of open trench with PVC piping
- 2 Change in cost of base bid item No. 22 for installation of CS-23 18" (I.D.) outfall piping by pipe bursting using HDPE piping instead of open trench with PVC piping.
- 1 LS <u>34,320.00</u> <u>34,320.00</u>
- 1 LS 19,680.00 19,680.00

## Addendum 1, Revised 9/24/15

## SECTION 00301

## CITY OF HOLLYWOOD DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC UTILITIES ENGINEERING & CONSTRUCTION DIVISION

## PROPOSAL BID FORM

- 3 Change in cost of base bid item No. 23 for installation of CS-29 18" (I.D.) outfall piping by pipe bursting using HDPE piping instead of open trench with PVC piping.
- 1 LS <u>38,760.00</u> <u>38,760.00</u>
- 4 Change in cost of base bid item No. 24 for installation of CS-30 18" (I.D.) outfall piping by pipe bursting using HDPE piping instead of open trench with PVC piping.
- 1 LS 38, 760.00 38, 760.00

### NOTES:

- 1. SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION TIME AND PROJECT CLOSEOUT TIME FOR THE CONTRACT SHALL BE AS DEFINED IN THE PROJECT SCHEDULE IN THE SUPPLEMENTARY GENERAL CONDITIONS (SGC'S).
- 2. QUANTITIES PROVIDED ARE FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES. FULL DESCRIPTION OF THE PAY ITEMS ARE PROVIDED IN SECTION 01025 "BASIS OF PAYMENT". REFER TO BID PACKAGE SPECIFICATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL DESCRIPTIONS OF ITEMS.
- 3. IT IS THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD'S INTENT TO AWARD THIS PROJECT TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE BIDDER BASED UPON THE TOTAL BASE BID FOR ITEMS 1 THROUGH 37 PLUS ANY SELECTED BID ALTERNATE ITEMS.

(Construction)

STATE OF FLORIDA

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: FIDELITY AND D. OF MARYLAND OF MAR	EPOSIT CO	OMPANY _, as
Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the City of Hollywood in the sum of	ENT OF A	MOUNT
OF BID Dollars (\$) la	awful mo	ney
of the United States, amounting to 10% of the total Bid Price, for the payment of sa	aid sum,	, we
bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, and successors, jointly and sev	erally, fir	mly
by these presents.		
THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH, that whereas the principal ha	s submi	tted
the accompanying bid, datedOCTOBER 15, 2015	20_	for

# CITY OF HOLLYWOOD NORTH LAKE TIDAL CONTROL STRUCTURES CITY PROJECT NO. 15-11035

NOW, THEREFORE, if the principal shall not withdraw said bid within 90 days after date of the same and shall within ten days after the prescribed forms are presented to him for signature, enter into a written contract with the CITY, in accordance with the bid as accepted, and give bond with good and sufficient surety or sureties, and provide the necessary Insurance Certificates as may be required for the faithful performance and proper fulfillment of such Contract, then this obligation shall be null and void.

In the event of the withdrawal of said bid within the specified period, or the failure to enter into such contract and give such bond and insurance within the specified time, the principal and the surety shall pay to the City of Hollywood the difference between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the City of Hollywood may in good faith contract with another party to perform the work and/or supply the materials covered by said bid.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the abo	ve bound parties have executed this statement under their
several seals this 15TH	
day of OCTOBER , 2	$20_{\underline{\hspace{1cm}}15}$ , the name and corporate seal of each corporate party
being hereto affixed and these pres	ents duly signed by its undersigned representative, pursuant
to authority of its governing body.	
WHEN THE PRINCIPAL IS AN IND	IVIDUAL:
Signed, sealed and delivered in the	presence of:
Witness	Signature of Individual
S. S	
Address	
	Printed Name of Individual
Witness	
Address	

## WHEN THE PRINCIPAL IS A CORPORATION: Attest: SOUTHEASTERN ENGINEERING CONTRACTORS, INC. Secretary Name of Corporation 12054 NW 98 AVE **Business Address** HIALEAH GARDENS, FL 33018 By: (Affix Corporate Seal) EDUARDO DOMINGUEZ Printed Name PRESIDENT Official Title CERTIFICATE AS TO CORPORATE PRINCIPAL VIVIAN DOMINGUEZ \_\_\_\_\_, certify that I am the secretary of the Corporation named as Principal in the attached bond; that EDUARDO DOMINGUEZ \_ who signed the said bond on behalf of the Principal, was then PRESIDENT \_ of said Corporation; that I know his signature, and his signature thereto is genuine and that said bond was duly signed, sealed and attested for and on behalf of said Corporation by authority of its governing body. (SEAL)

TO BE EXECUTED BY CORPORATE SURETY:

## Attest: FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND Corporate Surety 1400 AMERICAN LANE, TOWER 1, 18TH FLOOR Business Address SCHAUMBURG, IL 60196 BY: (Affix Corporate Seal) RAMON A RODRIGUEZ Attorney-in-Fact & FL RES AGENT BROWN & BROWN OF FL INC - MIAMI DIVISION Name of Local Agency 14900 NW 79 CT SUITE 200 **Business Address** MIAMI LAKES, FL 33016 STATE OF FLORIDA Before me, a Notary Public, duly commissioned, qualified and acting, personally appeared, \_\_\_\_ RAMON A RODRIGUEZ \_\_\_\_\_ to me well known, who being by me first duly sworn upon oath says that he is the attorney-in-fact for the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND that the has been authorized by POWER OF ATTORNEY to execute the forgoing bond on behalf of the CONTRACTOR named therein in favor of the City of Hollywood, Florida. Subscribed and sworn to before me this 15TH day of \_\_ OCTOBER, 2015 Notary Public, State of Florida My Commission Expires:

- END OF SECTION -

MAYRA RODRIGUEZ
MY COMMISSION # FF 158347
EXPIRES: November 14, 2018
Bonded Thru Budget Notary Services

## ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State of New York, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Maryland, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND a corporation of the State of Maryland (herein collectively called the "Companies"), by THOMAS O. MCCLELLAN, Vice President, in pursuance of authority granted by Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, which are set forth on the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof, do hereby nominate, constitute, and appoint David A. FRENCH, Ramon A. RODRIGUEZ and Fausto ALVAREZ, all of Miami Lakes, Florida, EACH its true and lawful agent and Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for, and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed: any and all bonds and undertakings, and the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Companies, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at its office in New York, New York., the regularly elected officers of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., and the regularly elected officers of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., in their own proper persons.

The said Vice President does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President has hereunto subscribed his/her names and affixed the Corporate Seals of the said ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this 12th day of March, A.D. 2015.

ATTEST:

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND







By

Secretary Eric D. Barnes

Lie D. Bairf

Vice President Thomas O. McClellan

State of Maryland County of Baltimore

On this 12th day of March, A.D. 2015, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified, **THOMAS O.**MCCLELLAN, Vice President, and ERIC D. BARNES, Secretary, of the Companies, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and acknowledged the execution of same, and being by me duly sworn, deposeth and saith, that he/she is the said officer of the Company aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies, and that the said Corporate Seals and the signature as such officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporations.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written.

Maria D. Adamski, Notary Public My Commission Expires: July 8, 2019

## SECTION 00420 - INFORMATION REQUIRED FROM BIDDERS

## **GENERAL INFORMATION**

The Bidder shall furnish the following information. Failure to comply with this requirement may cause its rejection. Additional sheets shall be attached as required.

	tractor's Name/Address: Southeastern Engineering Contractors, Inc.  054 N.W. 98th Avenue, Hialeala Gardens FL 33018
Con	tractor's Telephone Number: <u>305</u> 557 4226
Con	tractor's License (attach copy):C_G/5_20_8/0
	nary Classification: <u>Senord</u> Contractor
Brov	vard County License Number (attach copy):93 - /360
	nber of years as a Contractor in construction work of the type involved in this
Con	tract: 31 years
iot	the names and titles of all officers of Contracted firms
	the names and titles of <u>all</u> officers of Contractor's firm:
0	duardo Dominguez Ir / President.
ر کھے	duardo Dominguez Sr / Vice president
V	Wan Dominguet Secretary
Vlam	ne of person who inspected site or proposed work for your firm:
	ne:Tose C. Perello
Jate	e of Inspection: 9/11/2015
∕Vha	t is the last project of this nature you have completed?
	K8 Drainage Improvements
	The state of the s



## STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION

CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY LICENSING BOARD 1940 NORTH MONROE STREET TALLAHASSEE FL 32399-0783

(850) 487-1395

DOMINGUEZ, EDUARDO SOUTHEASTERN ENGINEERING CONTRACTORS, INC. 4179 DERBY DR FL 33330 DAVIE

Congratulations! With this license you become one of the nearly one million Floridians licensed by the Department of Business and Professional Regulation. Our professionals and businesses range from architects to yacht brokers, from boxers to barbeque restaurants, and they keep Florida's economy strong.

Every day we work to improve the way we do business in order to serve you better. For information about our services, please log onto www.myfloridalicense.com. There you can find more information about our divisions and the regulations that impact you, subscribe to department newsletters and learn more about the Department's initiatives.

Our mission at the Department is: License Efficiently, Regulate Fairly. We constantly strive to serve you better so that you can serve your customers. Thank you for doing business in Florida, and congratulations on your new license!



STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION

CGC1520810 ISSUED: 05/19/2014

CERTIFIED GENERAL CONTRACTOR DOMINGUEZ, EDUARDO SOUTHEASTERN ENGINEERING CONTRACTO

IS CERTIFIED under the provisions of Ch. 489 ES. Expiration date: AUG:31, 2016 L1405190000918

## **DETACH HERE**

RICK SCOTT, GOVERNOR  KEN LAWSON, SECRETARY

## STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY LICENSING BOARD

\* CGC1520810

The GENERAL CONTRACTOR
Named below IS CERTIFIED
Under the provisions of Chapter 489 FS.

Expiration date: AUG 31, 2016

DOMINGUEZ, EDUARDO SOUTHEASTERN ENGINEERING CONTRACTORS, INC. 4179 DERBY DR DAVIE FL 33330





O'BROWARD COUNTY FLORIDA

CERTIFICATE OF COMPETENCY

CERTIFICATE OF COMPETENCY

COMPONION

COMPONIO

Have you ever failed to complete work awarded to you; if so, where and why?						
Name three individuals or you refer:	corporations t	20 E	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	rk and to which		
List the following informations submission of this proposal		o-venture, list the	e information for a	all coventures).		
Name of Project	City	Total Contract Value	Contracted Date of Completion	% Completion to Date		
Contract of the Contract of th	See a	Hached				
(Contin	ue list on inse	et sheet, if necess	sary)			
What equipment do you ow	n that is avail	able for the work	?			
	5e	e attack	ied			
What equipment will you pu	urchase for the		?			

NOTE: If requested by CITY, the Bidder shall furnish a notarized financial statement, references and other information, sufficiently comprehensive to permit an appraisal of its current financial condition.

#### REFERENCES

Project Title:

Capital Improvement Project.

Contract Amount:

\$13, 926, 071.00

Client:

City of Golden Beach

Client's Rep.:

Ramon Castella, P.E., C3TS, 786-493 - 8688,

ramon.castella@stantec.com

Project Title:

Transfer Pump Station, Contract No. S-806.

Contract Amount:

\$28,305,698.00

Client:

Miami Dade Water & Sewer

Client's Rep.:

Beth A Waters, P.E., Hazen & Sawyers, 305-443-4001

bwaters@hazenandsawyer.com

Project Title:

Arch Creek Pump Stations & Drainage Improvements.

Contract Amount:

\$4,869,000.00

Client:

Miami Dade County, Public Works Department

Client's Rep.:

Pedro Marzan, P.E., Project Manager, 305-281 9062

marsan@miamidade.gov

Project Title:

East 4 Ave from E. 25<sup>th</sup> St to E. 32<sup>nd</sup> ST.

**Contract Amount:** 

\$933,000.00

Client:

City of Hialeah

Client's Rep.:

Alfredo Martinez, Roadway Department, 305-609-2986

ALMARTINEZ@hialeahfl.gov

Project Title:

FDOT 6242/ SW 57<sup>th</sup> Ave. from SW 24<sup>th</sup> St. to SW 8<sup>th</sup> St.

Contract Amount:

\$3,885,672.37

Client:

Florida Department of Transportation

Client's Rep.:

Claudio Diaferia, P.E., 305-986-9939

Claudio.Diaferia@dot.state.fl.us



### PROJECTS UNDER CONSTRUCTION

(Fully bonded)

Project Title: **NW 21st Street** 

Type of Construction: Drainage and Roadway Improvements

Contract Amount: \$753,261 Type of Contract: **Unit Prices** 

Completed To Date: 15%

Client: City of Lauderdale Lakes

Client's Rep: Mr. Manny Diez, Public Works Director 954-733-4220

Completion Date: Mar-16

NW 25<sup>th</sup> Street Improvement Project Project Title:

Type of Construction: Roadway, Drainage, 16" Water-Main, 6"& 36" Force-Main

Contract Amount: \$3,453,378.49 Type of Contract: **Unit Prices** Completed To Date: 85%

Client: Florida Department of Transportation

Client's Rep: Mr. Nick Reynolds, Assistant Project Manager 305-513-4132

Completion Date: Nov-15

Project Title: Florida National University

Type of Construction: Roadway, Drainage, 2" & 3" Water-Main.

Contract Amount: \$550,000.00 Type of Contract: **Unit Prices** Completed To Date: 5%

Client: Tutor Perini

Client's Rep: Mr. David Timpe, Project Manager 954-733-4211

Completion Date: Dec-15

Project Title: **Annual Storm Drainage Contract** Type of Construction: Drainage and Roadway Improvements

Contract Amount: 2,000,000 Contract Cap

Type of Contract: **Unit Prices** 

Completed To Date: 0%

Client: City of Fort Lauderdale

Client's Rep: Mr. Jose E Lopez, Stormwater Utility & Sewer 786-351-2383

Completion Date: Aug-17

Project Title: Town of Southwest Ranches Drainage Improvements

Type of Construction: Drainage and Roadway Improvements

Contract Amount: \$286,270 Type of Contract: **Unit Prices** 

Completed To Date: 10%

Client: Town of Southwest Rranches

Client's Rep: Juanita Romance, Procurement and Special Projects Coordinator 954 434-1490

Completion Date: Dec. 15 Project Title:

Mary Brickell Village Drainage Improvements (Pump Station).

Type of Construction:

Drainage Pump Station

Contract Amount: Type of Contract:

\$2,576, 882 **Unit Prices** 

Completed To Date:

0%

Client:

City of Miami TBD

Client's Rep:

Completion Date: July 16



			CONTRACTOR AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY OF THE P	
	YEAR	MAKE	MODEL	SERIAL#
1		Forklift	V50E	6YJ00870
2		Super Trac	Model 53-12 / 3 Wheel Roller	05A10171
3	1995	Dynapac	CC102 Roller	60111226
4	1995	Caterpillar	Backhoe Loader 436B	07FL00801
5	1995	Caterpillar	938F Wheel Loader	1KM01307
6	1995	Caterpillar	3221 Excavator Model ·	9RL00760
7	1996	Caterpillar	D3C Track-Type Dozer	6SL01789
8	1996	Caterpillar	938F Wheel Loader	1KM02226
9	1997	Caterpillar	Wheel Loader 938F	1KM00500
10	1998	Caterpillar	325B Excavator	2JRO1714
11	1998	Lee Boy	685 Motor Grader	685222
12	1998	Caterpillar	928G Wheel Loader	6XR01387
13	1999	Caterpillar	Asphalt Drum CB214C	9XK00882
14	1999	Caterpillar	CS563C Soil Drum Compactor	4KN00155
15	1999	Caterpillar	CS-563D Drum Compactor	9MW00160
16	1999	Laymor	6HB Sweeper	C27106-001
17	2000	Caterpillar	Backhoe Loader	4ZN21748
18	2000	Dynapac	Roller	60115423
19	2001	Laymor	8HC Sweeper	28409-005
20	2002	Caterpillar	CB224D Asphalt Drum Compactor	8RZ01204
21	2002	Caterpillar	420D Backhoe Loader	FDP08120
22	2002	Caterpillar	325CL Excavator	BFE0,0261
23	2004	Lee Boy	685B Grader,	40458
			416D Backhoe Loader	BFP16040
-	2006	Bobcat	Skid-Steer Loader S250 w/ 74" Bucket	530913566
	2008	Bobcat	BC 14" Planer	231200884
	2008	Caterpillar	Hydraulic Excavator 305CCR	HWJ03670
			Asphalt Paver 7000LD	52961
				22401431
	2006	Caterpillar	Excavator Model 314CCR	PCAO1169
		Bobcat	Bobcat with 8" Bucket Model 418	AB4711374
23   24   25   26   27   28   29   30   31	2006 2006 2008 2008 2008 2008 2009	Caterpillar Bobcat Bobcat Caterpillar Leeboy Caterpillar Caterpillar	416D Backhoe Loader Skid-Steer Loader S250 w/ 74" Bucket BC 14" Planer Hydraulic Excavator 305CCR Asphalt Paver 7000LD CB224E Asphalt Drum Compactor Excavator Model 314CCR	BFP16040 530913566 231200884 HWJ03670 52961 22401431 PCAO1169

## LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS

The Bidder shall list below the name and address of each Subcontractor who will perform work under this Contract in excess of one-half percent of the total bid price, and shall also list the portion of the work which will be done by such Subcontractor. After the opening of Proposals, changes or substitutions will be allowed with written approval of the City of Hollywood. Subcontractors must be properly licensed and hold a valid Hollywood Certificate of Competency.

Work to be Performed	1 / A	Subcontractor's Name / Address
	,	

NOTE: Attach additional sheets if required.

- END OF SECTION -

## LOCAL PREFERENCE (EXHIBIT "A")

Pursuant to §38.50 of the City of Hollywood Code of Ordinances, the City shall grant a preference to local Hollywood vendors if their initial bid is within 5% of the bid of the lowest responsive responsible bidder that is a non-local Hollywood vendor. The preference shall allow the local Hollywood vendor to submit a second and final offer, which must be at least 1% less than the bid of the lowest responsible responsive non-local Hollywood vendor to be awarded. The local Hollywood vendor shall have the burden of demonstrating that it maintains a permanent place of business with full-time employees within the City limits and has done so for a minimum of one (1) year prior to the date of issuance of a bid or proposal solicitation within Hollywood, Florida. All supporting documentation (e.g. City of Hollywood valid local business tax receipt) for local preference eligibility must be received with the bid package prior to the bid opening date and time.

Method of Compliance

Trench Box

### SECTION 00495

### TRENCH SAFETY FORM

This form must be completed and signed by the Bidder.

Failure to complete this form may result in the bid being declared non-responsive.

Bidder acknowledges that the Florida Trench Safety Act, Section 553.60 et. seq., which became effective October 1, 1990, shall be in effect during the period of construction of the project. The Bidder by signing and submitting the bid is, in writing, assuring that it will perform any trench excavation in accordance with applicable trench safety standards. The Bidder further identifies the following separate item of cost of compliance with the applicable trench safety standards as well as the method of compliance:

Cost

Trench Box	Total \$
Bidder acknowledges that this cost is included in the Total Bid Price. Failure to complete the above will re	he applicable items of the Proposal and in the Grand esult in the bid being declared non-responsive.
precautions, programs or costs, or the mean reasonableness of cost, sequences or procedures but not limited to, compliance with any and all req cited as the "Trench Safety Act". Bidder is, an	not, responsible to review or assess Bidder's safety is, methods, techniques or technique adequacy, of any safety precaution, program or cost, including juirements of Florida Statute Section 553.60 et. seq. d the owner and Engineer are not, responsible to the project, including but not limited to, the "Trench
Witness Signature	Contractor's Signature
Tose C. Perello Witness Printed Name	Eduardo Dominguez Printed Name
12054 N.W. 98th Avenue, Hialeah Gardens FL 33018	President
Witness Address	Title
10/15/2015 Date	10 /15 /2015 Date

- END OF SECTION -



## CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MWDD/YYYY) 3/30/2015

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to

the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (305) 822-7800 E-MAIL ADDRESS: FAX (A/C. No): (305) 362-2443 Collinsworth, Alter, Fowler & French, LLC 8000 Governors Square Blvd Miami Lakes, FL 33016 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE INSURER A : First Mercury Ins. Company 10657 INSURER B: Ohio Security Insurance Company 24082 INSURED INSURER C: Southeastern Engineering Contractors, Inc. INSURER D: 12054 NW 98th Avenue Hialeah Gardens, FL 33018 INSURER E: INSURER F: REVISION NUMBER: CERTIFICATE NUMBER: COVERAGES THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. ADDLISUBR POLICY EFF POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY LIMITS POLICY NUMBER TYPE OF INSURANCE INSD WVD 1,000,000 EACH OCCURRENCE A COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence) 50,000 01/31/2015 | 01/31/2016 MICGL000005150501 CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR Excluded s MED EXP (Any one person) 1,000,000 PERSONAL & ADV INJURY S 2,000,000 GENERAL AGGREGATE S GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: 2,000,000 PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG \$ POLICY X PRO-OTHER: COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT 1,000,000 S AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY 01/31/2015 01/31/2016 BODILY INJURY (Per person) \$ BAS165645090 3 X ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per accident) ALL OWNED AUTOS SCHEDULED AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident) \$ X HIRED AUTOS S EACH OCCURRENCE \$ UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR \$ AGGREGATE **EXCESS LIAB** CLAIMS-MADE RETENTION\$ DED STATUTE WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY E.L. EACH ACCIDENT ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? N/A E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE (Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) CANCELLATION CERTIFICATE HOLDER SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

							Date
	CERTIFICAT	e of liab	BIL	ITY INS	SURANCE		3/30/2015
Producer:	Plymouth Insurance Agency 2739 U.S. Highway 19 N. Holiday, FL 34691			This Certificate is issued as a matter of information only and confers no rights upon the Certificate Holder. This Certificate does not amend, exte or alter the coverage afforded by the policies below.			
				Insurers Affording Cov	erage	NAIC #	
	(727) 938-5562			Insurer A:	Lion Insurance Company		11075
Insured:	South East Personnel Leasing, 2739 U.S. Highway 19 N.	Inc. & Subsidia	Inc. & Subsidiaries			and the same of th	
	Holiday, FL 34691			Insurer C:	Market Committee of the		
	Tioliday, i E 0 100 i			Insurer D:			NEW CASE OF THE STREET
		W. C		Insurer E:			
with respect to w	nsurance listed below have been issued to the insure hich this certificate may be issued or may pertain, the	d named above for the pe insurance afforded by	olicy per the polic	riod indicated. Not ies described here	twithstanding any requirement in is subject to all the terms, e	, term or condition of any contract or xclusions, and conditions of such po	other document dicies. Aggregate
INSR ADDL LTR INSRD	y have been reduced by paid claims.  Type of Insurance	Policy Number		cy Effective Date M/DD/YY)	Policy Expiration Date (MM/DD/YY)	Limits	•
	GENERAL LIABILITY		(IVII	VI/DD/11)	(WINDOTT)	Each Occurrence	\$
	Commercial General Liability  Claims Made Occur					Damage to rented premises (EA occurrence)	\$
		]				Med Exp	\$
		]				Personal Adv Injury	\$
	General aggregate limit applies per:					General Aggregate	\$
	Policy Project LOC					Products - Comp/Op Agg	\$
						Combined Single Limit	
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY					(EA Accident)	\$
	Any Auto			ä		Bodily Injury	
	All Owned Autos					(Per Person)	\$
	Scheduled Autos Hired Autos					Bodily Injury	
	Non-Owned Autos					(Per Accident)	\$
ı						Property Damage	
						(Per Accident)	\$
	EXCESS/UMBRELLA LIABILITY					Each Occurrence	
	Occur Claims Made					Aggregate	
	rs Compensation and vers' Liability	WC 71949	01	/01/2015	01/01/2016	X WC Statu- tory Limits OTH- ER	
Any pro	prietor/partner/executive officer/member					E.L. Each Accident	\$1,000,000
exclude	d? NO					E.L. Disease - Ea Employee	\$1,000,000
If Yes, d	escribe under special provisions below.			10 to 10		E.L. Disease - Policy Limits	\$1,000,000
Other		Lion Insura	nce Co	ompany is A.	M. Best Company ra	ited A- (Excellent). AMI	3 # 12616
escriptions	s of Operations/Locations/Vehicles/E: applies to active employee(s) of South East Pe	clusions added	by En	dorsement/S	pecial Provisions:	Client ID: 92-6	
		Southeastern E	ngine	ering Contract	ors, Inc.		
overage only	applies to injuries incurred by South East Pers	onnel Leasing, Inc. &	Subsid	iaries active em	ployee(s), while working i	n: FL.	
overage does	not apply to statutory employee(s) or indeper	ndent contractor(s) of	f the Cli	ent Company or	r any other entity.	7771 938-5562	
	ive employee(s) leased to the Client Company	can be obtained by f	axing a	request to (72)	() 221-5130 OL DÀ CUILLÀ (	, 21 , 300 33021	
r <b>oject Name</b> SUE 03-30-1	•						
302 03-30-1	o (L. )					Posts Pe	- 2/25/2012
OFDTIEIO ATT	HOI DEP	The state of the s	CAN	CELLATION			te 2/25/2013
CERTIFICATE	NOLDER		Shou	ld any of the abov	mail 30 days written notice to	lled before the expiration date there the certificate holder named to the d upon the insurer, its agents or rep	ieit, but failure to
					Odo	1 Danie	

. .

Construction Trades Qualifying Board
BUSINESS CERTIFICATE OF COMPETENCY SOUTHEASTERN ENGINEERING CONTRACTORS, INC. III IO IO D.B.A.:

DOMINGUEZ EDUARDO

Is certified under the provisions of Chapter 10 of Miami-Dade County NALID FOR CONTRACTING UNTIL 09/30/2017

## CITY OF HIALEAH GARDENS

10001 N.W. 87TH AVENUE - HIALEAH GARDENS, FLORIDA 33016
BUSINESS TAX RECEIPT

**Business Name:** 

SOUTHEASTERN ENGINEERING CONTRACTORS, IN

12054 NW 98 AVENUE

HIALEAH GARDENS, FL 33016

Business Type: ENGINEERING CONTRACTOR

DATE: 8/12/2015 Issued To:

ED DOMINGUEZ, P.E. 18100 STIRLING ROAD

SOUTHWEST RANCHES, FL 3333

LICENSE NO.: BL16819

TOTAL FEE PAID: \$ 49

192.50

Delinquency Fee: A 10 percent delinquent fee will be imposed if not renewed by October 1 and an additional 5 percent fee is charged for each month thereafter with total fee not to exceed 25 percent.

NOTES: NO OUTSIDE STORAGE, NO MECH. WORK, ALL WORK SHALL BE INSIDE BLDG. NO PAINTING OF ANY KIND.

City License Official

LICENSE YEAR 2015 - 2016

LICENSE MUST BE EXHIBITED CONSPICUOUSLY AT YOUR PLACE OF BUSINESS

## **Local Business Tax Receipt**

Miami-Dade County, State of Florida

1295245

**BUSINESS NAME/LOCATION** RECEIPT NO. SOUTHEASTERN ENGINEERING CONTRACTORS INCRENEWAL 12054 NW 98 AVE 1295245 HIALEAH GARDENS FL 33018



**EXPIRES SEPTEMBER 30, 2016** 

Must be displayed at place of business Pursuant to County Code Chapter 8A - Art. 9 & 10

OWNER!

SOUTHEASTERN ENGR CONTRACTORS INC

Worker(s)

10

SEC. TYPE OF BUSINESS

SEC. TYPE OF BUSINESS
196 GENERAL ENGINEERING CONTRACTOR BY TAX COLLECTOR E1915

\$45.00 08/05/2015 FPPU04-15-009844

This Local Business Tax Receipt only confirms payment of the Local Business Tax. The Receipt is not a license, permit, or a certification of the holder's qualifications, to do business. Holder must comply with any governmental or nongovernmental regulatory laws and requirements which apply to the business.

The RECEIPT NO. above must be displayed on all commercial vehicles - Miami-Dade Code Sec 8a-276.

For more information, visit www.miamidade.gov/taxcollector

## PROJECT EXPERIENCE

Project Title:

Type of Construction:

Contract Amount: Type of Contract:

Completed To Date:

Client:

Client's Rep: Completion Date:

NW 25th Street Improvement Project

Roadway, Drainage, 16" Water-Main, 6"& 36" Force-Main

\$3,453,378.49 **Unit Prices** 

85%

Florida Department of Transportation

Mr. Nick Reynolds, Assistant Project Manager 305-513-4132

Oct 2015

Project Title:

Type of Construction:

Contract Amount: Type of Contract: Completed To Date:

Client:

Client's Rep:

Completion Date:

Pump Stations No. 6 & No. 37

Pump Stations & Site work, Force-Main

\$780,463.00 **Unit Prices** 100%

City of Lauderhill

Mr. Indar Maharaja, Capital Project Manager 954-730-4225

May 2015

Project Title:

Type of Construction:

Contract Amount: Type of Contract:

Completed To Date:

Client:

Client's Rep:

Completion Date:

San Marcos Island Drainage Improvements

Roadway, Drainage, Pump Station

\$1,838,864.70 **Unit Prices** 100%

City of Miami

Mr. Valentine Onuigbo, Construction Manager 305-416-2588

September 2014

\$2,056,302.32

Roadway, Force-Main

Project Title:

48" Valve & Access Manholes

Type of Construction:

Contract Amount: Type of Contract:

Completed To Date: Client:

Client's Rep: Completion Date:

Miami Dade Water & Sewer

**Unit Prices** 

100%

Mr. Nelson Cespedes, Project Manager 305-439-8959

September 2013

Project Title:

**Improvements of Palm Avenue** 

Type of Construction:

Contract Amount: Type of Contract:

Completed To Date: Client:

Client's Rep:

Completion Date:

Roadway, Drainage, Water-Main

\$8,053,969.09 **Unit Prices** 100%

**Broward County** 

Mr. Bryan Williams, Project Manager 954-577-4562

August 18, 2014

Project Title:

FDOT 6242/SW 57th Ave. from SW 24th St to SW 8th St.

Type of Construction: Contract Amount:

Type of Contract:

Client:

Roadway & Drainage

\$ 3,885,672.37 **Unit Prices** 

Florida Department of Transportation

Client's Rep: Completion Date: Claudio Diaferia, P.E., 305-986 9939

November 2013

Project Title:

Transfer Pump Station, Contract No. S-806

Type of Construction: Contract Amount:

**Pump Station** \$28,305,698.00

Type of Contract:

**Unit Prices** 

Completed to Date:

100%

Client: Client's Rep:

Miami-Dade County Water & Sewer Dept. Mr. John Hoffman, P. E. 786-268-5737

Completion Date:

Jan. 2012

Project Title:

NE 172 ST & NE 170 ST Drainage Improvements.

Type of Construction:

Roadway, Pump Station, Drainage, and Wells

Contract Amount: Type of Contract:

\$ 1,394,767.00

Completed to Date:

**Unit Prices** 

Client:

100%

Client's Rep:

City of North Miami Beach

Completion Date:

Mr. Heip Huynh, P.E. City Engineer, 305-9482925

July 2012

Project Title:

**K8 Drainage Improvements** 

Type of Construction:

Drainage and Roadway Improvements

Contract Amount: Type of Contract:

\$297,946 **Unit Prices** 

Completed to Date:

100%

Client:

Village of Key Biscayne

Client's Rep:

Mr. Jose E Lopez, Stormwater Utility & Sewer 786-351-2383

Completion Date:

Aug. 2015